corresponding period the previous year and the net loss before tax was TSEK (97,417) compared to
TSEK (55,927) for the corresponding period the previous year. The Parent Company's cash and cash
equivalents at October 31, 2019 amounted to TSEK 28,847 compared to TSEK 4,285 at the end of the
corresponding period the previous year.

In previous financial reports, a transaction between the parent company and its subsidiary AdvaVet,
which was carried out in May 2018 and which meant that certain rights were considered to have been
transferred to the subsidiary, was reported. During the quarter, management reviewed the financial and
legal significance of this transaction. In order to better reflect this new assessment, the capitalized
development costs, reported at MSEK 109, which in connection with the said transaction in May 2018
was previously considered to have been transferred to AdvaVet, has been reclassified to the Parent
Company's balance sheet. The value of the shares in AdvaVet has been reduced by the corresponding
value in the Parent Company's balance sheet.

Key ratios and other information
 2019 2018 2019 2018 2018/19

  Aug-Oct Aug-Oct May-Oct May-Oct May-Apr
Number of shares at the end of the period, before and after
dilution, in thousands* 249,094 222,215 249,094 222,215 224,901
Weighted average number of shares, before and after dilution,
in thousands* 249,094 185,417 240,416 181,196 193,368

Earnings (loss) per share, before and after dilution, SEK* (0.07) (0.33) (0.24) (0.51) (1,04)

Equity per share, SEK* 1.63 1.80 1.63 1.80 1.75

Equity/assets ratio, % 68 67 68 67 64

Net debt, TSEK 50,961 118,780 50,961 118,780 23,296

Net debt/equity ratio, % 13 30 13 30 6

Return on total assets, % neg neg neg neg neg

Return on equity, % neg neg neg neg neg

Number of employees at the end of the period 56 57 56 57 60

* The key figures in this report have not yet been adjusted for the bonus issue component in the rights issue carried out after the
balance sheet date.

Definitions
Earnings per share: Income for the period attributable to Parent Company shareholders divided by the weighted
average number of shares, before and after dilution, in the period.
Equity per share: Equity attributable to Parent Company shareholders as a ratio of the number of shares at the